Trade Desk, TradeDoubler, Magnite, Clear Channel, JCDecaux, Perion Network

Valuation and methodology
We value VO2 against a group of peers in marketing, advertising, advertising technology and associated services. While the peers are substantially larger, the companies
are affected by similar market factors and share similar long term margin prospects, in our view. When calculating the net debt applied for the fair value range
valuation, we choose to only include the current value of short term earnouts valued by VO2 at SEK13m. We do this as we believe that our current growth and
margins estimates for the group reflects a scenario where the full earnouts are unlikely to be paid out.

Fair value range 12m

Our fair value range of SEK3.1–3.6/share is based on and EBITDA(25e) peer valuation. We value VO2
using an EV/EBITDA(25e) of 6x and 7x for the lower and higher end of our range, respectively.

 Key metrics  PE 12m forward  Long term valuation trend

Source: Carnegie Research & company data

24 Media Network AB 33.2%
Eric Gisaeus 11.8%
Oskar Sardi 10.7%

Feb 2024 Jun 2024 Oct 2024 Feb 2025 Jun 2025 Oct 2025 Feb 2026
0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

VO2 Cap Holding FV high FV low

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

50
100

150

200

250
300

350

400
450

500

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

Sales (mSEK)
EBITA margin (%)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P/E adj. YE.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

EV/EBITA

c VO2 Cap Holding

 12 February 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by VO2 Cap Holding 3

Key charts

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024

(S
E

K
m

)

Sales

Source: VO2, Carnegie Research

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024

(S
E

K
m

)

Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin

Adj. EBITDA Adj. EBITDA margin

Source: VO2, Carnegie Research

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024

(S
E

K
m

)

Sales per segment

Display (D)OOH AdTech Agency

Source: VO2, Carnegie Research

While revenue for the group was largely
unchanged in 2024 (+0.1% Y/Y), the

development was largely driven by the
strongly negative development in the

Agency segment (-29% Y/Y)

Adjusted EBITDA equalled 8.6% in
Q4(24), above VO2 target levels of 8%.

We believe that solid cost control is
supportive for our growth estimates for

2025–26

While AdTech and (D)OOH have
reported solid growth during 2024,

Display (-1.3% Y/Y) grew slower than the
market (+10% Y/Y according to Sveriges
Mediebyråer). We argue that (D)OOH